

Create. Connect. Inspire.

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: November 13, 2018

TO: **Board of Supervisors**

FROM: Yolande Wilburn, County Librarian

Resolution accepting a grant from the California State Library for \$7,500 of in-**SUBJECT:**

kind book donations in California Library Services Act and Federal Library Services and Technology Act funds for Zip Book purchases for use during the period October 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019, and directing the Auditor Controller

to amend the fiscal year 2018/19 Library budget to reflect the additional

revenue and related expenses (4/5 affirmative vote required)

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the Resolution

FUNDING: FY18/19 grant of \$7,500 of in-kind book donations. Funding source is from the California State Library Services Act and the Federal Library and Technology Services Act. There is no impact on the General Fund.

BACKGROUND: The California State Library created the Zip Book Project in 2013 to provide an alternate model of interlibrary loan service to rural library patrons. Nevada County Community Library began participating in this project from its inception. Over time, it has proven to be cost effective, easy to use and popular with Nevada County Community Library patrons.

This year the California State Library expanded the program by adding additional libraries. Nevada County Community Library will continue to participate in this program, which allows individual patron-requested material purchases through an Amazon account. The California State Library makes payments on the Amazon account using the California State Library Services Act and Federal Library Services and Technology Act funds.

Item Initiated and Approved by: Yolande Wilburn, County Librarian